

**FILED**  
**09-12-2024**  
**CLERK OF WISCONSIN**  
**SUPREME COURT**

**SUPREME COURT OF WISCONSIN**

No. 2023AP76

---

RICHARD BRAUN,  
*Plaintiff-Respondent,*

WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION,  
*Defendant-Respondent,*

*v.*

VOTE.ORG,  
*Proposed-Intervenor-Appellant-Petitioner.*

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF LAW FORWARD, INC.,  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

Jeffrey A. Mandell (SBN 1100406)  
Daniel S. Lenz (SBN 1082058)  
Scott B. Thompson (SBN 1098161)  
Chris Donahoe (SBN 1092282)  
LAW FORWARD, INC.  
222 West Washington Avenue  
Suite 250  
Madison, Wisconsin 53703  
608-218-4155  
jmandell@lawforward.org  
dlenz@lawforward.org  
sthompson@lawforward.org  
cdonahoe@lawforward.org

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interest of Amicus.....	5
Argument.....	6
I. The decision below and its consequences merit this Court’s review. ....	6
A. The Court of Appeals’ conflation of a would-be intervenor’s “interest” with its “litigation objective” upends precedent and destabilizes Wisconsin law. ....	6
B. The Court of Appeals’ rule will cause a marked increase in litigation, with broad collateral consequences. ....	7
1. The Court of Appeals’ rule will needlessly multiply litigation. ....	7
a. The effects will be seen in the circuit courts.....	8
b. The effects will also reach the appellate courts.....	10
c. The consequences will also diminish the law. ....	11
2. The Court of Appeals’ rule privileges the Legislature’s voice above all others in impact litigation.....	12
II. It is important that the Court address this procedural issue here, given the many cases that attract intervention petitions. ....	13
Conclusion .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Clarke v. Wis. Elections Comm’n</i> , 2023 WI 79, 410 Wis. 2d 1, 998 N.W.2d 370 .....	8
<i>Cook v. Cook</i> , 208 Wis. 2d 166, 560 N.W.2d 246 (1997).....	11
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Bostelmann</i> , 2020 WI 80, 394 Wis. 2d 33, 949 N.W.2d 423 .....	8, 12
<i>Helgeland v. Wis. Municipalities</i> , 2008 WI 9, 307 Wis. 2d 1, 745 N.W.2d 1 .....	6, 7, 13
<i>McConkey v. Van Hollen</i> , 2010 WI 57, 326 Wis. 2d 1, 783 N.W.2d 855 .....	8
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Kaul</i> , 942 F.3d 793 (7th Cir. 2019) .....	12
<i>Priorities USA v. Wis. Elections Comm’n</i> , 2024 WI 32, 412 Wis. 2d 594, 8 N.W.3d 429 .....	10
<i>State v. Dorsey</i> , 2018 WI 10, 379 Wis. 2d 386, 906 N.W.2d 158 .....	7
<i>Teigen v. Wis. Elections Comm’n</i> , 2022 WI 64, 403 Wis. 2d 607, 976 N.W.2d 519 .....	10
<i>Waity v. LeMahieu</i> , 2022 WI 6, 400 Wis. 2d 356, 969 N.W.2d 263 .....	13, 14
<i>Wis. Voter Alliance v. Reynolds</i> , 2023 WI App 66, 410 Wis. 2d 335, 1 N.W.3d 748 .....	10
<i>Wis. Voter Alliance v. Secord</i> , No. 2023AP36, 2023 WL 8910882 (Ct. App. Dec. 27, 2023) .....	10
<i>Wolff v. Town of Jamestown</i> , 229 Wis. 2d 738, 601 N.W.2d 301 (Ct. App. 1999).....	10

**Statutes**

Wis. Stat. § 752.21 ..... 11

Wis. Stat. § 801.01 ..... 10

Wis. Stat. § 801.58 ..... 7

Wis. Stat. § 803.09 ..... 7, 12

Wis. Stat. § (Rule) 809.62 ..... 6

**Other Authorities**

Rebecca Frank Dallet & Matt Woleske, *State Shadow Dockets*,  
2022 Wis. L. Rev. 1063 ..... 14
